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CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
THE STATE OF NEVADA,
Plaintiff,
-vs- CASENO:  C-18-329699-1
57}(1)%\{121}‘5 CASH, DEPTNO: VIII
Defendant.

STATE’S SENTENCING MEMORANDUM

DATE OF HEARING: August 15,2018
TIME OF HEARING: 8:00 A.M.

COMES NOW, the State of Nevada, by STEVEN B. WOLFSON, Clark County
District Attorney, through SANDRA K. DIGIACOMO, Chief Deputy District Attorney, and
hereby submits this Memorandum for the Court’s consideration.

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

On April 19, 2018, the State filed an Amended Information in this case which corrected
the Notice of Intent to Seek Punishment as a Habitual Criminal pursuant to NRS 207.010 and
NRS 207.012. On June 28, 2018, Defendant was convicted of Second Degree Murder With
Use of a Deadly Weapon. Sentencing is currently scheduled for August 15, 2018.
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ARGUMENT

Defendant has the following Felony convictions and copies of the certified records from

California are attached hereto as exhibits:

1.

/11

Convicted on January 9, 1980 by the Juvenile Court of Los Angeles County for Assault
with a Deadly Weapon/Use of a Firearm; See Exhibit 1. Defendant was paroled on July
8, 1981.

Convicted on April 9, 1982 by the Juvenile Court of Los Angeles County for Murder
2nd Degree. See Exhibit 1. Defendant was paroled on August 5, 1988 and discharged

from parole on December 23, 1988.

. Convicted on January 26, 1989 by the Superior Court of Los Angeles for

Possession/Purchase Cocaine Base for Sale, Case Number A891299. See Exhibit 2.
Defendant was sentenced to probation, which was revoked on September 11, 1990 and

Defendant was sentenced to four (4) years in prison.

. Convicted on September 27, 1991 by the Superior Court of Los Angeles for Robbery —

Second Degree with Use of a Firearm, Case Number TAO008691. See Exhibit 3.
Defendant was sentenced to five (5) years for the Robbery plus a consecutive four (4)

years for the firearm enhancement, for a total of nine (9) years in prison.

. Convicted on February 6, 1997 by the Superior Court of Los Angeles for two (2) counts

of Robbery — Second Degree with Use of a Firearm with Prior Convictions, Case
Number BA13179801. See Exhibit 4. Defendant was sentenced on Count 1 to six (6)
years for the Robbery plus a consecutive four (4) years for the firearm enhancement.
Defendant was sentenced on Count 2 to two (2) years for the Robbery plus a
consecutive one (1) year and four (4) months for the firearm enhancement.
Additionally, Defendant was sentenced to a consecutive one (1) year due to his prior
felony convictions plus another consecutive five (5) years for his prior violent/serious
felony conviction, (case TA008691), for a total of nineteen (19) years and four (4)

months in prison.
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NRS 207.012 states:

1. A person who:
(a) Has been convicted in this State of a felony listed in subsection 2; and
(b) Before the commission of that felony, was twice convicted of any crime
which under the laws of the situs of the crime or of this State would be a felony
listed in subsection 2, whether the prior convictions occurred in this State or
elsewhere,
---is a habitual felon and shall be punished for a category A felony by
imprisonment in the state prison:
(1) For life without the possibility of parole;
(2) For life with the possibility of parole, with eligibility for parole
beginning when a minimum of 10 years has been served; or
(3) For a definite term of 25 years, with eligibility for parole beginning
when a minimum of 10 years has been served.

2. The district_attorney shall include a count under this section in any
information or shall file a notice of habitual felon if an indictment is found, if
each prior conviction and the alleged offense committed by the accused
constitutes a violation of subparagraph (1) of paragraph (a) of subsection 1 of
NRS 193.330, NRS 199.160, 199.500, 200.030, 200.310, 200.340, 200.366,
200.380, 200.390, subsection 3 or 4 of NRS 200.400, NRS 200.410, subsection
3 of NRS 200.450, subsection 5 of NRS 200.460, NRS 200.463, 200.4631,
200.464, 200.465, 200.467, 200.468, subsection 1, paragraph (a) of subsection
2 or subparagraph (2) of paragraph (b) of subsection 2 of NRS 200.508, NRS
200.710, 200.720, 201.230, 201.450, 202.170, subsection 2 of NRS 202.780,
paragraph (b) of subsection 2 of NRS 202.820, paragraph (b) of subsection 1 or
subsection 2 of NRS 202.830, NRS 205.010, subsection 4 of NRS 205.060,
subsection 4 of NRS 205.067, NRS 205.075, 207.400, paragraph (a) of
subsection 1 of NRS 212.090, NRS 453.3325, 453.333, 484C.130, 484C.430 or
484E.010.

3. The trial judge may not dismiss a count under this section that is included
in an indictment or information.

(Emphasis added).
NRS 207.016(1) states:

A conviction pursuant to NRS 207.010, 207.012 or 207.014 operates only to
increase, not to reduce, the sentence otherwise provided by law for the principal
crime.

(Emphasis added).
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As Defendant has been convicted at least twice of a violent felony, i.e. robbery in 1991
and 1997, and now he has been convicted of Second Degree Murder With Use of a Deadly
Weapon pursuant to NRS 200.030, this Court must adjudicate Defendant pursuant to NRS
207.012 as a Habitual Felon. Moreover, because according to NRS 207.016 adjudication
pursuant to habitual must increase a defendant’s sentence and not reduce it, this Court must
sentence Defendant to LIFE WITHOUT THE POSSIBILITY OF PAROLE in prison.

Defendant was found guilty of Second Degree Murder With Use of a Deadly Weapon.
Pursuant to NRS 200.030 and NRS 193.165, the sentencing range Defendant may receive is:

(1) a minimum of eleven (11) years to a maximum of twenty-seven and one half (27 %)

years up to a minimum of eighteen (18) years to a maximum of forty (40) years; or

(2) aminimum of eleven (11) years to a maximum of LIFE up to a minimum of eighteen

(18) years to a maximum of LIFE.

Under NRS 207.012, Defendant must be sentenced to either:

(1) a minimum of ten (10) years to a maximum of twenty-five (25) years;

(2) a minimum of ten (10) years to a maximum of LIFE; or

(3) LIFE WITHOUT THE POSSIBILITY OF PAROLE.

Accordingly, as Defendant MUST be sentenced pursuant to NRS 207.012 and as the sentence
MUST increase (or arguably equal) that which he would receive pursuant to NRS 200.030 and
NRS 193.165, the only option for this Court is to sentence Defendant to LIFE WITHOUT
THE POSSIBILITY OF PAROLE.

As the deadly weapon enhancement pursuant to NRS 193.165 may not be used in
conjunction with adjudication pursuant to NRS 207.010 or NRS 207.012, giving Defendant a
term of years or LIFE with the possibility of parole pursuant to NRS 207.012 would decrease
the sentence Defendant would receive if adjudicated under NRS 200.030 and NRS 193.165.
Odoms v. State, 102 Nev, 27, 33-34, 714 P.2d 568, 572 (1986). Accordingly, this Court may
not sentence Defendant to one which reduces his liability pursuant to NRS 207.012, i.e. the
term of years or to LIFE with the possibility of parole.

111/
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CONCLUSION

Based upon the foregoing, this Court must adjudicate Defendant as a Habitual Felon
pursuant to NRS 207.012 and must sentence Defendant to LIFE WITHOUT THE
POSSIBILITY OF PAROLE.

DATED this 6th day of July, 2018.

Respectfully submitted,

STEVEN B. WOLFSON
Clark County District Attorney
Nevada Bar #001565

BY /s/ Sandra K. DiGiacomo
SANDRA K. DIGIACOMO
Chief Deputy District Attorney
Nevada Bar #006204

CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION
I hereby certify that service of the above and foregoing was made this 6th day of July,

2018, by electronic transmission to:

KENNETH LONG, ESQ.
Email Address: kenlongattorney@gmail.com

BY: /s/ J. Georges
Secretary for the District Attorney's Office

SKD/jg/SVU
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA—DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS & REHABILITATION EDMUND G. BROWN, JR., GOVERNOR

Division of Juvenile Justice

Ward Master File Unit

Post Office Box 588501

Elk Grove, California 95758-8501

Telephone (916) 683-7489 - FAX (916) 683-7767

February 8, 2018

Office of the District Attorney
County of Clark

P.O. Box 552211

Las Vegas, Nevada 89155-2211

Attention: District Attorney
Court Case Number: 17FN2591X

RE: CASH, Tommy
DJJ#. 27833
Juv. Ct. No.: JOO7533

Dear Sir or Madam:

Your request dated February 7, 2018, for information to establish a prior conviction in
the above named case has been received.

Our records indicate that the subject was committed to the Department of Corrections
and Rehabilitation-Division of Juvenile Justice (formerly the Department of the Youth
Authority) by the Juvenile Court of Los Angeles County on January 9. 1980, for
§245(a)/12022.5 PC — Assault with a Deadly Weapon/Use of a Firearm (F) and
§12031 PC — Carrying a Loaded Firearm in Public Place(M) and was discharged from
the Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation-Division of Juvenile Justice on
December 23, 1988.

Since the subject's commitment ended in 1988, we are unabie to provide you with a
copy of the court Order of Commitment, as under the present policy, we do not retain
case files on discharged wards beyond the period of seven years.

This is to certify that the foregoing is true and correct information from the original
document (“Register of Actions” card) on file in this office.

Sincerely,

(ﬂéﬂ{(ﬂ mfu/

Marcu Tijerina,
Custodian of Records

Attachment
RAOOOOO7



STATE OF CALIFORNIA—DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS & REHABILITATION EDMUND G. BROWN, JR., GOVERNOR

Division of Juvenile Justice

Ward Master File Unit

Post Office Box 588501

Elk Grove, California 95758-8501

Telephone (916) 683-7489 - FAX (916) 683-7767

February 8, 2018

Office of the District Attorney
County of Clark

P.O. Box 552211

Las Vegas, Nevada 89155-2211

Attention: District Attorney
Court Case Number: 17FN2591X

RE: CASH, Tommy
DJJ#. 27833
Juv. Ct. No.: J007533

Dear Sir or Madam:

Your request dated February 7, 2018, for information to establish a prior conviction in
the above named case has been received.

Our records indicate that the subject was recommitted to the Department of
Corrections and Rehabilitation-Division of Juvenile Justice (formerly the Department of
the Youth Authority) by the Juvenile Court of Los Angeles County on April 9, 1982, for
§187 PC — Murder 2™ Degree (F) and was discharged from the Department of
Corrections and Rehabilitation-Division of Juvenile Justice on December 23, 1988.

Since the subject's commitment ended in 1988, we are unable to provide you with a
copy of the court Order of Commitment, as under the present policy, we do not retain
case files on discharged wards beyond the period of seven years.

This is to certify that the foregoing is true and correct information from the original
document (“Register of Actions” card) on file in this office.

Sincerely,

Marm Tuerln CRA
Custodian of Records

Attachment

RA000008
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copy of the original on file in this office.

Supervisor, War
Dept of Corrections & Rehabilitation
Division of Juvenile Justice

aster File Unit
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On or about November 29, 1988, in the County of Los Angeles, the crim of
FOR SALE OF (OCAINE BASE, in violation of HEALTH AND SA
11351.5, a Felony, was mm:ed by THOMAS eam,




I DECLARE UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY THAT THE FORE

AGENCY: FOM. P.D.
DR ND: 88-188670
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It ame&rmgtﬁmfmtmw«f.x% ; : ol lowi {5
has/have been committed and that there is Mf‘iﬁient cause to beheve that the

foilowing defendant (8) guilty thereof, to wit:
{Strike out or add as applicable)

1 order that defendant(s) be held to answer therefor and be admitted to beil in
the stm of:

THOMAS CASB

and be camitted to the custody of the Sheriff of Los Angeles Comnty wtil such -
bail is given. Date of arraignment in Superior Court wi

Dates . - . o

Page 3 of Case No. AB891299
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FHE PEOFLE OF THE SYATE UF CALIFORNIA. )
 PLAINTIFF, )

5.

i

THOMAS CASH.
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M5. JACOSTE? -

MS. JACOSTE: S0 WAIVED.

THE COVEY: ARY LEGAL CAUSE WHY SENTENCE SHOULR ROT
NOW BE PRUNGUHNCED?

MS. JACOSTE: NO LEGAL CAUSE.

THE COURT: ALL RIGHT. IT7'S THE COURT'S VIEW, IN
LIGHT OF MR. CASH'S UNSUCCESSFUL PERFORMANCE ON PROBATION,
THAT A STATE PRISON SENTENCE IS INDICATED.

THERE BEING NO EVIDENCE OFFERED AT THE TIME

THAT HE ORIGINALLY WAS SENTENCED, BY WAY OF MITIGATION OR
AGGRAVATION, ITS THE FURTHER VIEW OF THE COURT THAT THE
APPROPRIATE TERM WOULD BE. THE MIDDLE TERM.. N

PROBATION 1S DENIED, MR. CASH. YOU'RE ORDERED

TG SERVE A TERM OF POUS YEARS IN THE STATE PENITEN
NOW, YOU WERE IN CUSTODY ON THIS GASE . = -
ORIGINALLY ¥OR A PERIOD OF ONE YEAR. YOU'RE TO R

GREDIT FOR 365 DAYS FOR THAT PERIOD OF T1

AND, MS. JACOSTE, DO ¥OU KNO
REMAINING CREDITS ARE? |
MS. JACOSTE: YES, )

ACTUAL DAYS.
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TO DELIVER YOU ‘'TO THE DEPARTHENT OF CORRECTIONS AT CHINO,

CALIFORNIA, AND THAT WILL BE OX A FORTHWITH BASIS.
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SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOR THE COUNTY OF LUS ANGELES

DEPARTMENT EAST "M" HON. SAM CIANCHETTI, JUDGE

THE PEOPLE OF THE ST'™ OF TALIFORNIA,
FPLAINTIFF, }
) NO. A891299

Vs, JREPORTER'S CERYIFICATE

THOMAS CASH, )
DEFENDANT . )

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
} 88
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES)

I, JOYCE L. MALLETT, OFFICIAL REPORTER OF THE
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, FOR THE COUNTY
OF LOS ANGELES, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING IS A
TRUE AND CORRECT TRANSCRIPT OF THE PROCEEDINGS HELD AT THE
TIME OF PRONOUNCING SENTENCE IN THE ABOVE-ENTITLED CAUSE;
THAT THE VIEWS AND RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE COURT, IF a§¥;r§ggg'
CONTAINED THEREIN, PURSUANT TO SECTION 1203.01 OF ?KEv?EﬁEL- >
CODE. :

DATED THIS 2ZND DAY OF NOVEMBER, 1990.

§%¥z¢f' /Zf jﬁﬁ%ﬁ{{éé? CSR #1712

c?7_0f?lCIAL REPORTER
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UTERIOR COURT OF THE 4TATE OF CALIPORRT
o THE COUNTY OF L85 ANGELES
THE PCOMLE OF 'THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ¢ Cane NO. AB0] 209
Plaintiff ©
o

INFORMAYTION

Arraignment Date: 12/28/88
Department s BA )

Defendant (5 ):' F 1L ED

DEC 238 190
PRGN & ORI, et Y OV
ot i
B P ame

Ct. AT Srecial MNleao.
NG Q‘m rue- ~ Pange. - Dnfencant £ Alleoation .- - Effect

THOMASG CAGH

o

N RRIG S R 14 uu"mmx

The histrict Attorney of the County of e Angelen, by this Informotion alleaes
that:

COUNT 1

On or about Nevember 29, 1988, in the County of Lou Angeles, the crime of
POSLESSION OR SALE OF COCAINE BASE, in violation of HEALTH AND SNETY QODD
SECIION 11351.5, o Felony, wap committed by THOMAS CASH, who did willfully and
unlawfully poscens for cale and purchaoe for purposes of sale cocaine base.

Page 3




THIS DNIORMATION CONSISTS OF 1 QOUNT(S).

TRA “WRIMER

DISTRICT ATTORNEY
County of Lou Angeles:,
State of California

o
-~ “
nY: L(e"-n. --r Lt“"j -1"4/.“ .
]{Oﬂll’l' L JQI;[\O’\J

DEPCTY DISTRICT ATTORMEY 1led in Superior Court,
County of Lon Angeles

ALY
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BKNGE 2161305 A ALSTHACT OF JUDGME@T -)-X‘PHISON COMMITMENT FORM-DSL 200.1 -
. SINGLE OR COMCURFENT COUNT FORM )
, (Not to be used for Multlple Gunt Convictions nor Consecutive Sentencas)
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES .
COURTID. BRANCH _.SOUTH CENTRAL

(119001 3 CASE NUMBER -
PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA versus
DEFENDANT: -CASH,TOMMY B present TAQQ8651

AKA: ] nor paesent
GOMMITMENT TO STATE PRISON ANMENDED
ABSTRACT OF JUDGMENT ABSTRACT [
DATE OF HEARING (MO} (DAY (¥A) DEPT. NO JUDGE CLERK

10-15-81 SCL HICKOK N.FERRERO
AEPARTER COUNSEL FOR PEQPLE COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT PROBATION NO. OR PROBATION OFFICER
C.ARCHAMBEAU J.KELLY P.DAVIS DPD X-243354
1. DEFENDANT WAS CONVIGTED OF THE COMMISSION OF THE FOLLOWING FELONY {OR ALTERNATE FELONY/MISDEMEANOR):
e | e | W [
5 = g TIME IMPOSED
COUNT CODE SECTION NUMBER CRIME Eg MO DAY YEAR Eg §§ E E VEARS MONTHS
2 _|pc| 211 ** ROBBERY SEC DEG 90| o 27/91 xlu|5 | |
2. ERHANCEMENYS charged and found trus TIED TO 8PECIFIC COUNTS (malnly In 1hs § 12022-serles) including WEAPONS, INJURY, LARGE AMOUNTS OF CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES, SAIL STATUS, ETG.:
For each count l1st ephancemenie horlzontally. Enter ime Jmposed for each or *5* for stayed or sticken, DO NOT 1IST enhancernents charged but not found true or stricken under § 1388,
Add up trae for snhancemants on each lins and enter line total In sight-hand column,
Count Enhancement [Yeg of °8° Enhanceraent Yrs or’S' Enhancement Vrs or's’ Enhancement Yrs or 'S’ Enhancement Vrs o °§" Total
2 112022.5 4 4]

EXHANCEMENTS charged end found trus FOR PRIOR GORVICTIONS OA PRIDR PRISON YERMS (malnly § 667-series) and OTHER.

List all anhancements based on prior convictions or ptior prison tarms charped and found true, if 2 or more under the sams section, repeat it for each enhancement {e.0., If 2 non-vioisnl prior prison terms under § 667.5(b) list § 667.5(b) 2
tlmes). Entar time Impaosad for each or 'S* for stayed or stricken, DO NOT LIST enhancements charged but not found true or sirlcken under § 1385, Add tima for thase anhancements and anter total in right-hand colimp. Also enter hare any

other enhancement not provided for In spacs 2.

Enliancament Yrs or'8" Enhangement [Yrs or"§" Enfiancement Yrs or 'S Enhancament IYrs or"S' Enhancamant Yie or '8 Tolat
4, OTHER ORDERS:
5. TIME STAYED § 1470.1(g) {DOUBLE BASE LIMiT):
6. TOTAL TERM IMPOSED: 9
7. [] THIS SENTENCE IS TO RUN CONCURRENTWITH ANY PRIOR UNCOMPLETED SENTENCE(S):
B. EXECUTION OF SENTENGE IMPOSED:
A, mr INITIAL SENTENCING B[] AT RESENTENCING PURSUANT TQ . [ ] AFTER REVOCATION OF D.{TT] AT RESENTENCING PURSUANT TO RECALL &[] OTHER
EARING DECISION ON APPEAL PROBATICN OF GOMMITMENT (PG § 1170{d)

?rh OI;ATE ‘?F sm&nns PRONOUNCED %sgrsrpg? TOTAL DAYS TA?JEAL LOCAL léggglL Tgom)ucr STATE INSTITUTIONS

o, 5-01 INcusToDY 623 INCLUDING: 415 208 +  [oma Cene
10, DEFENDANT IS REMANDED TO THE GUSTODY OF THE SHERIFF, TO BE DELWERED;

[TXERATHWITH | INTO THE CUSTODY OF [T] CAL.INSTITUTIGNFOR  {] GALIF. MEDICAL AL, INSTITUTION [ DEUEL VO NST.

i * THE DIRECTOR OF WOMEN - FRONTERA FACILITY ~ VACAVILLE R MEN ~CHING
[] AFTER 48 HOURS, -CORRECTIONS AT THE I
EXCLUDING SATURDAYS, AECEPTION-GUIDANCE SAN QUENTIN
SUNDAYS AND HOLIDAYS CENTER LOGATED AT:
‘] otHeR {sPECIEY);
- GLERK OF THE GOURT
| haraby certily the foregoing fo bs a.cofrect abstract of the Judgment made in this action,
DEPUTY'S SIGNATURE / DAJE
( '5\0«/ 0 10-16-91

¥his form Is prescribad under-Penal Code § 1213:5 t0 satlsty the raquiremants of §1213 for determinate sentences undar Panal Cods § 1170. Attachments may be vsed dut must be referred to In this document.

Forms Adopted by the
Judiclal Councll of Callfarnta
Effactiva April 1, 1950

ABSTRACT OF JUDGMENT ~ COMMITMENT
SINGLE OR CONCURRENT COUNT FORM

(Not to ba used for Multiple Count Convictions nor Gonsecutive Sentenses)

FORM DSL 280,1

DISTRIBUTION:

PINK GOPY ~ COURT FILE

WHITE COPY - ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE OF THE COURTS
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MUNIGIPAL COURT OF COMPTON JUDICIAL DISTRICT

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, Case No. TA008691
Plaintiff
vl .
FELONY COMPLAINT /
: ‘dg‘ FOR ARREST WARRANT
01 COREY LAMAR JOHNSON, "and
02 TOMMY CASH 4\
Defendant (s)
SEP 10 107 gy /upww = RENEE BOWER
The undersigned is informed and believes that:
. A CJ"
1'\. oo
<. U
COUNT 1 - :.0‘»““ .
| ot AW 0“5’\’“ | b~ .26

On or about August 27, 1990, in the County of Los Angelég‘ the crime of .
KIDNAPPING FOR ROBBERY, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 209(b), a Felony,
was committed by COREY LAMAR JOHNSON and TOMMY CASH, who did willfully and
unlawfully kidnap and carry away Louis Reese to commit robbery. It is

further alleged that the above offense is a serious felony within the meaning

of Penal Code Section 2192.7(c)(20).

It is further alleged that in the commission and attempted commission of
the above offense, the said defendant(s), COREY LAMAR JOHNSON and TOMMY CASH,
personally used a firearm(s) within the meaning of Penal Code Sections
120?:0&&3)(1) and 12022.5 and also causing the above offense to become a
serious félopy_p?figgg; to Penal Code Section 1192.7(c)(8).
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» ' COUNT £
On or about August 27, 1990, In the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
2ND DEGREE ROBBERY, in wviolation of PENAL CODE SECTION 211, a Felony, was
committed by COREY LAMAR JOHNSON and TOMMY CASH, who did willfully, unlawfully,
and by means of force and fear take personal property from the person,
possession, and immediate presence of Louis Reese. It is further alleged
that the above offense is a seriocus felony within the meaning of Penal Code

Section 1192.7(c) (19).

It is further alleged that in the commission and attempted commissioh of
the above offense, the said defendant(s), COREY LAMAR JOHNSON and TOMMY CASH,
personally used a firearm(s) within the meaning of Penal Code Sections
1203.06(a)(1l) and 12022.5 and also cdusing the above offense to become a

serious felony pursuant to Penal Code Section 1192.7(c)(8).

* % % & %

Further, attached hereto and incorporated herein are official reports and
documents of a law enforcement agency which the undersigned believes establish
probable cause for the arrest of defendant(s) COREY LAMAR JOHNSON and

TOMMY CASH, for the above-listed crimes. Wherefore, a warrant of arrest is

requested for COREY LAMAR JOHNSON.

Page 2 of Case No. TA008691
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I DECLARE UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY THAT THE FOREGOING IS TRUE AND CORRECT AND
THAT THIS COMPLAINT, CASE NUMBER TA008691 , CONSISTS OF 2 COUNT(S).

.

Executed at Compton, County of Los Angeles, on September 7, 1990.

LA

T. CKSON
2 TIM R. AGUILAK, COUn» stidivmstAATOR
RANT ANDCGOMRIAGHONEL COURT SOMPTON
JUBICIAL DISTRICT COuM™ OF
LOG ANGELES. 3TATE OF CALIFORNIA

& e ¥ 4+ e &

IRA REINER, DISTRICT ATTORNEY BY __DEPUTY

BY=\ 7&&?%(‘-‘49 -LZ/ f
/

THOMAS(‘d ROMEYN, DEPUTY

AGENCY: COM 1/0: ID NO: PHONE NO:
DR NO: E041635 OPERATOR. LRH PRELIM.TIME EST.

BOOKING <BAIL CUSTODY
DEFENDANT CII NO. DOB NO. RECOM’'D R'TN DATE
JOHNSON, COREY LAMAR A07957134 1/24/70 $ 100,000
CASH, TOMMY A06688052 11/17/65 2161 305 § 100,000 9/10/90

It appearing to the Court that probable cause exists for the issuance of a
warrant of arrest for the above named defendant(s), the warrant is so ordered.

Judge of the above entitled Court

Page 3 of Case No. TA008891
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FELONY-COMPLAINT - ORDER HOLDING TO ANSWER - P.C. SECTION 872

It appeéring'to me from the evidence presented that the following offense(s)
has/have been committed and that there is sufficient cause to believe that the
following defendant(s) guilty thereof, to wit:

\

(Strike out or add as applicable)

COREY LAMAR JOHNSON

. Count Charge Special Alleg.
No. - Charge Range Allegation Effect
1 PC209(D) LIFE PC12022.5(a)\1203. +2YRS ,MSP*
2 PC211 2-3-5 PC12022.5(a)\1203. +2YRS,MSP*
TOMMY CASH
Count Charge Special Alleg.
No. Charge Range Allegation Effect
1 PC209(b} LIFE PC12022.5(a)\1203. +2YRS,MSP*
2 PC21l1 2-3-5 PC12022.5(a) \1203 «  F2YRS,MSP*

I order that defendant(s) be held to answer therefor and be admitted to bail in
the sum of:

COREY LAMAR JOHNSON ﬁ/ (4 O}, 0D Dollars
_ TOMMY CASH /o O/, 0z0 _ Dollars

and be committed to the custody of the Sheriff of Los Angeles County until such
bail is given. Date of arraignment in Superior Court will be:

COREY LAMAR JOHNSON et 26 (990  in Dept,E\T‘
TOMMY CASH B} Ot 26 (GO in pept: E\T

at: 8 % AM. |

Date: (Oi/{'}/;/qo

Page 4 of Case No. TA008691
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SUPER!O‘URT OF CAUFORN!A COUNTY OF L(‘NGELES DEPT.
13 19‘,-‘ 1 = .

A %ssmeemeemmmsy sec'fmzzea ¥HT -
(OF & - PURSUANT 33SECTON. 1306715} GOVERNMENT COBE PAASLE T
PROBATION #SUCH MANNER AS THEY PRESCREE. Blssmene 1088 STAVED WHILE DEFENDANT PRYS BESTIRITION.
mfmm@usmwm STAY SHIALLBE PERMANENT

——  MBEMOM PRYNENT OF £ mesmmonwsss :
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‘gz asRaR

mmxwmwwsmennﬁmsv ANY LAN ENFORCEMENT OFFICER

[ 8

59 Koersmm GIVEN TOTAL CREDIT FOR '@Lﬁ _DAYS IN CUSTOOY. { l’l [_)_ DAYS ACTUAL CUSTODY AND gt}—Qg DAYS GOQD TIME AWORK TIME)
a1 SENTENCE/COUNTS TO RUN CONSECUTIVELY TO/CONCURRENTLY WITH .o
82 D STAY OF EXECUITION OF

83 mmwwm ' . DISMISSED IN FURTHERANCE OF JUSTICE

85 — "NOTICE RE CERTIRICATE OF REHABRITATION ANMD PARDON" G-l\l’ENTOL‘EFENDN-ﬂ'

88 DEFENDANT . TO PAY COSTS OF PROBATION SERVICES IN AMOUNT OF §

B8 D COURT FINDS THAT DEFENDANT DOES NOT HAVE THE PRESENT ABILITY TO PAY COSTS OF INCARCERATION/LEGAL SERVICES RENDEREDY
PROBATION SERVICES RENDERED

8 O DEFENDANT IS REFERRED TD TREASURER/TAX. COLLECTOR FOR FINANCIAL EVAL UATION.

88 [ — rRTHER ORDER AS FOLLOWS/ADDITIONAL COMDITIONS OF PROBATION

2 [ SHERFF IS ORDERED TO ALLCW DEFENDANT

a DEFENDANT FAILS TO APPEAR WITH/WITHOUT SUFFICIENT EXCUSE
a2 POSTED, FORFEITED/OR REVOKED BENCH WARRANT ORDERED ISSUED/REISSUED/AND HELD UNTIL TH R Ty,
NOBAIL/BANL FIXEDATS — . PR A £
o [l DEFENDANT APPEARING BENCH WARRANT ORDERED RECALLED/QUASHED [drecauno . vesrven DiestAdEFAieD
REMANDED Clea Clean exon Elnonnno -o - 1 =k ' MINUTES ENTERED
D Clor Oer nscHancen O on prosation 2
B RAO00028;, ,

"E'rib lﬂﬂa ﬂz" a1 [CleencH warranT O in custony oTHER MATTER e
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< 1.0 VW

CAUSE CALLED, {RMA J. BROWN, JUDGE PRESIDING h 0;35}] @”lﬁj

WARRANT (RNEREN RERATIED,

BEFENDANT DOES/BOES NGT-QUALIFY FOR THE SERVICES
ORTHE SERVICES
OF THE PUBLIC DEFENDER - PD APPTD °

BOUNBEL AND DEFENPART WAVEREADINGIOFCOMPLAINT? AN
ST TEMENT OFRIGHTS

OEFENDANT PLEADE NOT COILTY

STEBIOP ERET

Buc DEFENDE(R AU

SE? L WW'  AUSE CALLED, IRMA'J. BROWN, JUDGE PRESIDING N Johwsox, Q“‘“D

-t

1

DEFENDANT DOES/DOEGHETR
OF THE PUBLIC DEFENDER - PD %%%FOHTHE SERVICES

DEPUTY PUBLIC DEFENDER DECLARES A CONFLICT OF INTEREST

AND MILL REPR NTf DEFENDANT// ATTORNEY

£ PPOINTED TO REPRESENT DEFENDANT
Thanizo PURSUANT TO 987.2 P.G.

BOURSEL Anla 2 fmvigaias syspiEnD RO RCOMPPARTAND
STATEMENEOFRIGHTS:

DEFENBA: ELEARR NG GUILTY ?&nm By LEARING SHT.. %&?& \mm,@

------

??"...a.. P'QB\LB DEFENDER REQUuSLEDOR
e e
- " < r
. . . “w B s - .
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» - . .
IN THE MUNICIPAL COURT OF . - ) JUDICIAL DISTRICT

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Court convened at M, on ; present Hon. — . Judge
Deputy Clerk
CASE NO v
Plaintiff(s) _ _ appearing by. attorney(s)
Defendant(s) . ) appearing by attorney(s)
=£P 2 1 980 CAUSED GALLED, STEVEN SUZUKAWA, JUDGE PRESIDING
e~ B me Casl's 25V mTe,  10[3[90  Olin. . T/O.
_owi A‘fgm?@z% P/t odss  set o
w %[ ao pea Po (0s0.1 Rord & (0O oD
R, 32

CALISED CALLED, BTEVEN SUZURAWA JUDGE PRESIDING

0CT 03 1990 _ | _
Ds e E:lmlow q [io T(WD.... o flog.ﬁv’o

wacke A, —  wits lovis Resss., — ofer. airis.

& .

00T 12 1990 GcAUSED-CALLED, STEVEN SUZUKAWA, JUDGE PRESIDING

™,

The foregoing minutes are correct.

DEPUTY CLERK {

g

Page of pages. DIVISION Date:

76M4328—Cl 17 A—ov) RV, 6/84) 6784
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ABSTRACT OF JUDGMENT - PRISON COMMITME%IT
SUPERIOF

000478 romoson

Ol municiPAL

} COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

O JusTice
J COURT (.0) BRANCH OR JUDICIAL DISTRICE: ‘CENTRAL CRIMINAL LOS ANGELES SUPERIOR COURT
[Tl W i
PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA versus Bmeer | BALS1798 -4
DEFENDANT: CASH, THOMAS -8 APR 2 8 1997
AKA: L nor present -C JAMES H. DEMPSEY, CLERK
COMMITMENT TO STATE PRISON AMENDED -D L #yim
ABSTRACT OF JUDGMENT ABSTRACT (] & BY C. WIGGINS-KING, DEPUTY
DATE OF HEARING (M0) (A} (YR) DEPT. NO " JUDGE CLERK
3-20-97 117 CAROLYN KUHL fic ramey
REPORTER COUNSEL FOR PEOPLE COUNSEL FOR OEFENDANT = PRACBATION NO. OR PROBATION OFFICER
A WALKER D HOEHLMAN G WIGODSKY X248608
1, DEFENDANT WAS CONVICTED OF THE COMMISSION OF THE FOLLOWING FELONIES (OR ALTERNATE FELONY/MISDEMEANORS): SENTENCE RELATION
D ADDITIONAL COUNTS ARE LISTED ON ATTACHMENT {NUMBER OF PAGES) DATE OF CONVIGTED PRINCIPAL OR
w CONVIGTION BY 5 H s | & 5“5‘; CONSECUTIVE
COUNT | CODE SECTION NUMBER CRIME Eg & i § §§ gg gg ’EE E TIMEINPOSED
88 mo ow vew|EE[SE| 5|3 58 | 58 | 32 [283| 3 |veans montHs
1 PC 211 2ND DEG ROBBERY | 96 02 08 97 X M _5_|
2 lIpcl’ 211 " L " ag 02| 0697 X M X 2
2. ENHAHCEMENTS ¢harged and found true TIED TO SPECIFIC COUNTS (malnly n the § 12022-series) inciuding WEAPONS, INJURY, LARGE AMOUNTS OF CONTROLLED SUBSTANGES, BAIL STATUS, ETC.
For each count llst anhancemants horizontally, Enter time lmposed for each or S lor slayed ar siricken, DO NOT LIST enhanceenents charged but not found lrue or stricken under § 1385,
Add up Aime for enhancements on each e and enter Gne total In right-hand column.
Cotint Enhancement Yrs or's” Enhanceiment s or °§* Enhancement Yrs or's' Enhancemant Yes or°S' Eahancement 11g or S’ Total
1 12022.5 4 a
L 2 11170.1(A) 1 | a
I —

(22

ENHAKCEMENTS charged and found trug FOR PRIOR COKVICTIONS OR PRIOR PRISON TERMS (malaly § 667-5erlas) and OTHER.

ather enkancoment not provided for i space 2.

List all enhancements based on prior convictians or prior prison teris charged and found true. if 2 or more upder the same sectlon, repeat it fareach enhancement (8.9., if 2 non-viotent prior prison terms under §667.5(b) list § 667.5¢b) 2
times), Enter itma impasad foy aach or *S" for stayed or stricken, 0O NOT LIST enhancements charized but not found trus er stricken under § 1385, Add lime for these enhancamenis and enter lotal In right-hand column. Also enter here any

15 of "5

Enhancement Y15 or °8" Enhancemert 15 0r°S" Enbancement [11s.ar's’ Enhancement Enhancament frs or *S* Totad
667.5 11667(n)(1) 5 6 |
L Enhancement ¥rsor's” Enhancement vrs o7 8" Enhancement f¥1s or °8" Enhancement frs of °S* Enhancament Yrs or'S"| Totaf
4. INCOMPLETED SENTENCE(S) CONSEGUTIVE: 5. OTHER ORDERS
. . CREDIT FOR
COUNTY CASETIUMBER | TIMESERVED
Use addRignal sheets of plaln paperif necessary.,
6. TOTAL TIME IMPOSED ON ALL ATTACHMENT PAGES (FORM DSL 200-A):
7. TIME STAYED 7O COMPLY WITH S-YEAR OR 10-YEAR LIMIT ON SUBORDINATE TERMS: DOUBLE-BASED-TERM LIMIT, ETC. (Do not include § 854 stays or discretionaty stays of tarm for enhancements.}
8. TOTAL TERM IMPOSED: 1 4
9. EXEGUTION OF SENTENGE IMPOSED:
A [E] ATINTIAL SENTENCING B.[] AT RESENTENGING PURSUANT T C. [ AFTER REVOGATION OF D [ ] AT RESENTENGING PURSUANT TO RECALL e [QoHer
HEARING DECISION ON APPEAL . I PROBATION OF COMMITMENT (PC § 1170(d)
10, DATE OF SENTENCE PRONOLINCED cazmsr FOR  TOTALDAYS #.%}E‘“L LOCAL kggsﬁcsououcT STATE INSTITUTIONS
#0) (DAY} (YR - TIME SPENT -
oy o oW 3-20-97 wovsrooy 362 wewome: 321 48 ] omu Clene
1, DEFENDANT IS REMANDED T0 THE CUSTODY OF THE SHERIFF, TO BE DELIVERED:
[] FORTHWATH INTO THE CUSFODY OF CALIF. INSTITUTION FOR CALIF. MEDIGAL %] CALIE. INSTITUTION DEUEL VaG. INST.
2] THE DIREGTOR OF O WOMEN ~ FRONTERA a FACILITY ~VACAVILLE FOR MEN - CHINO O
[ AeTenz Houss, GORRECTIONS AT THE .
EXCLUOING SATURDAYS, RECEPTION-GUIDANCE 1 san quenmy '
SUNDAYS AND HOLIDAYS CENTER LOCATED AT: R i
{7 orie (specirvy: !
CLERK OF THE COURT - -
{ hereby certify the foregoing to be a correct abstract of the Judgment made in this action. .
DEPUTY'S SIWEM . . DATE APR 2 8 1397
S i

BSTRACTOF JUDGMENT ~ PRISON COMMITMENT
FORM DSL.290

This form Is prescribed under Penal Cojé § 12 /3.5 to sansfy the requirements 2?!13 for determinate aentanees.mmflmznls may be rsed but must de réferred to n this document.

Form
dudiclal Couned of Celitarnia
Effectie Apet 1, 1992
_DISTRIBUTION: PINK COPY - COURT FILE
- = |

YELLOW COPY - DEPARTMENT OF CURRECTIONS
XN

——

MR -
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'SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFoRNIA ~ 00003%

FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFOPIIKNI% CASE NO. BA131798
aintiff, %

i B

INFORMA Ti Q NANéELEé SUPERIOR COURT

01 THOMAS CASH, and 0S
02 JAMES DOUGLAS WOOTEN Held To Answer

Date: 07/03/1996 JUL 03 1904

Defendant(s). | pepartment: CEN 117
JOHN A. CLARKE, GLERK
INFORMATION {NI, DEPUTY
SUMMARY. BY J BARTOL
Charge Special Alleg,
No. Charge Range Defepdant Allegation . Effect
1 PC211 2-3.5 CASHE, THOMAS PC 12022.5(A)(1) +3-4-10
PC 12022(A)(1) +1 Yr.
PC 667.5(B) +1 yr. per prior
PC 667(A)(1) *+5 yrs per prior
PC 11701 ZgAg-(D MSP Check Code
WOOTEN, JAMES DOUGLAS PC 12022.5(A%(1) +3-4-10
PC 12022(A)(1) +{ ¥r. )
PC 667.5 +1 yr, per prior
PC 667(A)(D) +5 y1s per prior
PC 1170.12(A)-(D)  MSP Check Code
2 pc2nl 2-3-5 CASH, THOMAS PC 12022.5(A)(1) +3-4-10
: PC 12022(A)(1) +1 Yr.
S PC 667.5(B) +1 yr. per prior
. PC 667(A)(1) +5 yrs per prior
PC 1170.12(A)-(D)  MSP Check Code
WOOTEN, JAMES DOUGLAS PC 12022.5(0)(1) +3-4-10
. PC 12022(A)(1) +] Yr.
i \ PC 667.5(8) +1 yr. per prior
’ T(A)(1 +3 yrs per prior
PC 667(A)

PC 1170.12(A)-D)

The District Aftorney of the County of Los Angeles, by this Information alleges that:

DA Case No, 66960985

Page 1 of 5 Case No. BAI31798

MSP Check Code
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' 000093
COUNT 1

On or about May 4, 1996, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of 2ND DEGREE ROBBERY, in violation
of PENAL CODE SECTION 211, a Felony, was committed by THOMAS CASH and JAMES DOUGLAS
WOOTEN, who did willfully, unlawfully, and by means of force and fear take personal property from the person,
possession, and immediate presence of ERNIE BALACHIL,

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal-Code section 1192.7(c)."

% & & ok

COUNT 2 .

On or about May 4, 1996, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of 2ND DEGREE ROBBERY, in violation
of PENAL CODE SECTION 211, a Felony, was committed by THOMAS CASH and JAMES DOUGLAS
WOOTEN, who did wilifully, unlawfully, and by means of force and fear take personal property from the person,
possession, and immediate presence of VICMAR DELEON,

“NOTICE: The above.offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."

It is further alleged as to count(s) 1 and 2 that in the commission and attempted commission of the above
offense, the said defendant(s), THOMAS CASH and JAMES DOUGLAS WOOTEN, personally uged a firearin(s), to
wit: PISTOLS, within the meaning of Penal Code sections 1203.06(a)(1) and 12022.5(a)(1) also causing the above

offense to become a serious felony pursuant to Penal Code section 1192.7(c)(8).

It is further alleged as to count(s) 1 and 2 that in thé commission and attempted commission of the above
offense a principal in said offense was armed with a firearm(s), to wit, handgun, said arming not being an element of

the above offense, within the meaning of Penal Code section 12022(a)(1).
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It is furthier alleged as to count(s) 1 and 2 pursuent to Penal Code section 667.5(b) that the defendant(s),
THOMAS CASH, has suffered the following prior conviction(s);

__E%Case %m&t&dm _%MCO Cotiity of Court S Couit Type
A89129 11351.5 09/11/1990 LOS ANGELES E‘%E gﬁﬁ%ﬁ

and that a term was served as described in Penal Code section 667.5 forsaid offerise(s), and that the defendant(s) did
not remain free of prison custody for, and did commit an offense resulting in a félony conviction during, a period of
five yeats subsequent to the conclusion of said term. ’

It is further dlleged as to count(s) 1 and 2 that said defendant(s), THOMAS CASH, was on and about the. 7TH
day of SEPTEMBER, 1990, in the SUPERIOR Court of the State of CA, for the County.of LOS ANGELES,
convicted of a serious felony, to wit: ROBBERY, in violation of section 211 of the PENAL Code, case TA008691

within the meaning of Pénal Code Section 667(2)(1).

1t is further alleged pursuant to Penal Code sections 1170.12(a) through (d) and 667(b) through (j) as to
count(s) 1 and 2 that said defendant(s), THOMAS. CASH, has suffered the following prior conviction of a serious or
violent felony or juvenile adjudication:

Case No. Charpe Code/Statute Conv.Date  County of Court State Coust Type’
TA0086%91 PC211 ’ 09/07/1990 LOS ANGELES CA  SUPERIOR

It is further alleged as to count(s) 1 and 2 pursuant to Penal Code section-667.5(b) that the defendani(s),
JAMES DOUGLAS WOOTEN, has suffered the following prior conviction(s):

Case No. Charpe Code/Statute Conv.Date County of Court State Court Type,
A650374  PCAS9 03/07/1989 1OS ANGELES CA SUPERIOR
TAQ11842 EHS11351 04/12/1991 LOS ANGELES CA 'SUPERIOR

and that a term was served as described in Penal Code section 667.5 for said offense(s), and that the. defendant(s) did
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not remain free of prison custody for, and did commit an offense resulting in a felony conviction during, a period of

five years subsequent to the conclusion of said term.

It is further alleged as to-count(s) 1 and 2 that said defendant(s), JAMES DOUGLAS WOOTEN, was on and

about the 7TH day of MARCH, 1989, in the SUPBRIOR Court of the State of CA, for the County of LOS
ANGELES, convicted of a serious felony, to wit: BURGLARY, in violation of section 459 of the PENAL Cods, case

A650374 within the meaning of Penal Code Section 667(a)(1).

It is forther alleged pursuant to Penal Code sections 1170.12(a) through (d) and 667(b) through (i) as to
count(s) 1 and 2 that said defendant(s), JAMES DOUGLAS WOOTEN, has suffered the following prior convictions

of a serious or violent felony or-juvenile adjudication:

Case No. Charge Code/Statute Conv. Date  County of Court
A650374 PC459 FIRST DEGREE 03/07/1989 LOS ANGELES
A650374 PC459 FIRST DEGREE 03/07/1989 L1LOS ANGELES
¥ % % ok K
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THIS INFORMATION CONSISTS OF 2 COUNT(S).

GIL GARCETTI
DISTRICT ATTORNEY
County of Los Angeles,
State of Califoynia

BY: { 4 ‘
MICHAEL J. DELANEY
DEPUTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY Filed in Superjor Court,
County of Los Angeles
MW R DATED:

Pursuant to Penal Code Section 1054.5(b), the People are hereby informally requesting that defense counsel provide
discovery to the People as required by Penal Code Section 1054.3,

D4, Case No. 66960985 Page 5 of 5 Case No. BA131798
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MUNICIPAL COURT OF LOS ANGELES JUDICIAL DISTRIC : !
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA , R AR LK/ RS
JUN 191936
CASE NO. BAISI798, 1 A. GLARKE CLERK

BY N A\;{\MOR. DEPUTY

O
FELONY COMI?—_Z;;{:_INT

"
ce ke

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Plaintiff, T
8] o

A 95,

4

61 THOMAS CASH, and
02 JAMES DOUGLAS WOOTEN
‘ Defendant(s).

254d -
S:
an

The undersigned is informed and believes that:

/
COUNT 1

On or about May 4, 1996, in the County of Los Angeles, the ciime of ZND DEGREE ROBBERY, in
violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 211, a Felony, was committed by THOMAS CASH and JAMES

DOUGLAS WOOTEN, who did willfully, unlawfully, and by means of force and fear take personal property
from the person, possession, and immediate presence of ERNIE BALACHIL. ¢~

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the mee;_rﬁng of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."

* % ok ok %

COUNT 2

On or about May 4, 1996, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of 2ND DEGREE ROBBERY, in
violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 211, a Felony, was committed by THOMAS CASH arid JAMES

DOUGLAS WOOTEN, who did willfully, unlawfully, and by means of force and fear take personal property
from the person, possession, and immediate presence of VICMAR DELEON. /

'"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Codé section 1192.7(c)."

Page 1 Case No.BA131798
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Tt is further alleged as to count(s) 1 and 2 that in the commission and attempted commission of the
above offense, the said defendani(s), THOMAS CASH and JAMES DOUGLAS WOOTEN, personally used
a firearm(s), to wit; PISTOLS, within the meaning of Penal Code sections 1203.06(a)(1) and 12022.5(a)(1) '

also causing the above offense to become a serious felony pursuant to Penal Code section 1192,7(c)(8).

It is further alleged as to count(s) 1 and 2 that in the commission and attempted commission of the
above offense a principal in said offense was armed with a firearm(s), to wit, PISTOLS, said arming not being

an element of the above offense, within the meaning of Penal Code section 12022(a)(1). / '

It is fiwther alleged as to count(s) 1 and 2 pursuant to Penal Code section 667.5(b) that the defendant(s),
THOMAS CASH, has suffered the following prior conviction(s):

Case No. Charge Code/Statute Conv.Date County of Court State Court Type
A891299 HS11351.5 09/11/1990 LOS ANGELES CA SUPERIOR

and that a term was served as described in Penal Code section 667.5 for said offense(s), and that the
defendant(s) did not remain free of prison custody for, and did commit an offense resulting in a felony

. conviction during, a period of five years subsequent to the conclusion of said term,

It is further alleged as to count(s) 1 and 2 that said defendant(s), THOMAS CASH, was on and about
the 7TH day of SEPTEMBER, 1990, in the SUPERIOR Court of the State of CA, for the County of LOS
ANGELES, convicted of a serious felony, to wit: ROBBERY, in violation of section 211 of the PENAL
Code, case TA008691 within the meaning of Penal Code Section 667(a)(1).

Tt is further afleged pursuant to Penal Code sections 1170.12(a) through (d) and 667(b) through (i) as to
count(s) 1 and 2 that said defendant(s), THOMAS CASH, has suffered the following prior conviction of a

serious or violent felony or juvenile adjudication:

Case No. Charge Code/Statute Cony. Date  County of Court State Court Type
TAO00B691 PC211 09/7/1990 LOS ANGELES CA  SUPERICR
DA Case No. 66960985 Page 2 Case No.BA131798
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It is further alleged as to count(s) 1 and 2 pursuant to Penal Code séction 667.5(b} that.the defendant(s),
JAMES DOUGLAS WOOTEN, has suffered the following prior conviction(s):

Case No. Charge Code/Statute Conv,Date  County of Court State Court Type
A650374  PC459 03/07/1989 LOS ANGELES CA  SUPERIOR
TA011842 HS11351 04/12/1991 TLOS ANGELES CA.  SUPERIOR

and that a term was served as described in Penal Code section 667.5 for said offense(s), and that the
defendant(s) did not remain free of prison custody for, and did commit an offense resulting in a felony

conviction during, 4 period of five years subsequent to the conclusion of said term.

It is further alleged as to count(s) 1 and 2 that said defendant(s), JAMES DOUGLAS WOOTEN, was
on and about the 7TH day of MARCH, 1989, in the SUPERIOR Court of the State of CA, for the County of
LOS ANGELES, convicted of a serious felony, to wit: BURGLARY, in violation of section 459 of the
PENAL Code, case A650374 within the meaning of Penal Code Section 667(a)(1).

It is further alleged pursuant to Penal Code sections 1170.12(a) through (d) and 667(b) through (i) as to
count(s) 1 and 2 that said defendant(s), JAMES DOUGLAS WOOTEN, has suffered the following prior ’

convictions of a serious or violent felony or juvenile adjudication:

Case No. Charge Code/Statute Conv, Date  County of Court State Court Type

A650374  PC459 FIRST DEGREE 03/07/1989 LOS ANGELES CA  SUPERIOR

A650374 PC459 FIRST DEGREE 03/07/1989 LOS ANGELES CA SUPERIOR
% %k ¥ % ¥
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IDECLARE UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY THAT THE FOREGOING IS TRUE AND CORRECT
AND THAT THIS COMPLAINT, CASE NUMBER BA131798, CONSISTS OF 2 COUNT(S).

Executed at LOS ANGELES, County of Los Angeles, on May 7, 1996,

DE AND COMPLAINANT

GIL GARCETTI], DISTRICT ATTORNEY

GENCY: LAPD - L/O: LEONARD AVALOS IDNO.: 30143 PHONE : (213) 485-2561
SOUTHWE
AREA
DR NO,: 960300676 OPERATOR: SJG PRELIM. TIME EST.: 1 HOUR(S)
BOOXING BAIL CUSTODY
DEFENDANT CHNO. DOB NO., RECOMD RINDATE
CASH, THOMAS A06688052  11/17/1965 4817598 $200,000 51111996
WOOTEN, JAMES DOUGLAS A08437758  3/30/1970 4817608 $610,000 5111996

Pursuant to Penal Code Section 1054.5(b), the People are hereby informally requesting that defense counsel
provide discovery to the People as required by Penal Code Section 1054.3.
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FELONY COMPLAINT —~ ORDER HOLDING TO ANSWER - P.C. SECTION 872

It appearing to me from the evidence presented that the following offense(s) has/have been committed and
that there is sufficient cause to believe that the following defendant(s) guilty thereof, to wit:

(Strike out-or add as appficable)
—THOMAS CASH
Count Charge Special Alleg,
No. Charpe Renge Allepation Effect
1 pc21l 235 PC 12022.5(A)(1) +34-10
e PC 12022(A)(1) +1 Y.
2 PC211 23-5 PC 12022.5(A)(1) +3-4-10
PC 12022(AX1) +1 Y,
PC 667.5(B) +1 yr.-per prior
PC 667(AX1) +5 yrs per prior
PC 1170.12(A)<D) MSP Check Code
JAMES DOUGLAS WOOTEN
Count Charge Special Alleg.
~No._ Charpg Range Allegation Effect
1 BPC 211 2-35 PC 12022.5(A)(1) +3-4-10
PC 12022(A)(1) +1 Yr.
2 PC211 2-3-5 PC 12022.5(A)(1) +3-4:10
PC 12022(AX(1) +1 Yr.
PC 667.5(B) +1 yr. per prior
PC 667(A)(1) +5 yrs per prior

PC 1170.12(A)-(D) MSP Check Code

I order that the defendant(s) be held to answer therefor and be admitted to bail in the sam of:
2o oo0—

THOMAS CASH * : Dollars
JAMES DOUGLAS WOOTEN & (OO0 -~ Dollars
DA Case No. 66960985 PageS CaseNo, BA131798
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arraignment in Superior Court will be:

THOMAS CASH
JAMES DOUGLAS WOOTEN
at: “AM.

DA Case No. 66960985
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IN THE MUNICIPAL COURT OF CRIM JUSTICE CTR (LAC) JUDICIAL

prsTRieT, *
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA
NO. BA131798 PAGE NO. 1
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  VS. CURRENT DATE 04/06/18

DEFENDANT 01: THOMAS CASH
LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY EFFECTING ARREST: LAPD - SOUTHWEST AREA

BAIL: APPEARANCE AMOUNT DATE RECEIPT OR SURETY COMPANY REGISTER
DATE OF BAIL POSTED BOND NO. NUMBER

CASE FILED ON 05/07/96.

COMPLAINT FILED, DECLARED OR SWORN TO CHARGING DEFENDANT WITH HAVING
COMMITTED, ON OR ABOUT 05/04/96 IN THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, THE FOLLOWING
OFFENSE(S) OF:

COUNT 01: 211 PC FEL

COUNT 02: 211 PC FEL

PCD FOUND ON 05-05-96 AT 10:19

ALLEGED PRIOR CONVICTION ON COUNT 01 FOR 11351.5 H&S ON 09/11/90 IN L.A.
COUNTY SUPERIOR JUDICIAL DISTRICT UNDER CASE NUMBER A891299.

ALLEGED PRIOR CONVICTION ON COUNT 01 FOR 211 PC ON 09/07/90 IN L.A. COUNTY

SUPERIOR JUDICIAL DISTRICT UNDER CASE NUMBER TA008691.
NEXT SCHEDULED EVENT:
05/07/96 830 AM ARRAIGNMENT  DIST CRIM JUSTICE CTR (LAC) DIV 030

ON 05/07/96 AT 830 AM 1IN CRIM JUSTICE CTR (LAC) DIV 030

CASE CALLED FOR ARRAIGNMENT
PARTIES: JACOB ADAJIAN (JUDGE) COLLEEN WELCH (CLERK)
CHARLENE KRISTOFF (REP) JESSE CORTEZ, JR. (DDA)
DEFENDANT DEMANDS COUNSEL.
COURT REFERS DEFENDANT TO THE PUBLIC DEFENDER.
PUBLIC DEFENDER DECLARES CONFLICT OF INTEREST.
DEFENDANT IS PRESENT IN COURT, AND REPRESENTED BY LEE E. ROSEN ALTERNATE PUBLIC
DEFENDER
DEFENDANT STATES HIS/HER TRUE NAME AS CHARGED.
A COPY OF THE COMPLAINT AND THE ARREST REPORT GIVEN TO DEFENDANTS COUNSEL.
DEFENDANT'S FINANCIAL STATEMENT FILED.
DEFENDANT ADVISED THAT IN ANY CASE IN WHICH YOU ARE FURNISHED A LAWYER, EITHER
THROUGH THE PUBLIC DEFENDER OR PRIVATE COUNSEL APPOINTED BY THE COURT, UPON

CONCLUSION OF THE CRIMINAL PROCEEDINGS IN THE TRIAL COURT, THE COURT SHALL
MAKE A DETERMINATION OF YOUR PRESENT ABILITY TO PAY ALL OR A PORTION OF THE
COST OF COUNSEL. IF THE COURT DETERMINES THAT YOU HAVE THE PRESENT ABILITY
TO PAY ALL OR PART OF THE COST, IT SHALL ORDER YOU TO PAY THE SUM TO THE
COUNTY IN ANY INSTALLMENTS AND MANNER WHICH IT BELIEVES REASONABLE AND
COMPATIBLE WITH YOUR FINANCIAL ABILITY. EXECUTION MAY BE ISSUED ON THE ORDER
IN THE SAME MANNER AS ON A JUDGEMENT IN A CIVIL ACTION;

DEFENDANT WAIVES ARRAIGNMENT, READING OF COMPLAINT, AND STATEMENT OF
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY RIGHTS.

DEFENDANT WAIVES FURTHER ARRAIGNMENT.

DEFENDANT PLEADS NOT GUILTY TO COUNT 01, 211 PC.

DEFENDANT PLEADS NOT GUILTY TO COUNT 02, 211 PC.
PRELIMINARY TIME ESTIMATED 1 HOUR

BAIL SET AT $200,000.

NEXT SCHEDULED EVENT:
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CASE NO. BA131798 PAGE NO. 2
DEF NG. 61 DATE PRINTED 04/06/18

05/17/96 900 AM PRELIMINARY HEARING DIST CRIM JUSTICE CTR (LAC) DIV 034

CUSTODY STATUS: REMANDED TO CUSTODY

ON 05/13/96 AT 1000 AM

ORDER TO LOS ANGELES COUNTY SHERIFF SHERMAN BLOCK SIGNED BY THE
COURT. (AFTER EX-PARTE IN-CAMERA REQUEST)

ON 05/17/96 AT 900 AM IN CRIM JUSTICE CTR (LAC) DIV 034

CASE CALLED FOR PRELIMINARY HEARING
PARTIES: WILLIAM R. CHIDSEY, JR. (JUDGE) ROBERT SAIKI (CLERK)

F. ELOIS DUNCAN (REP) DENISE MOEHLMAN (DA)
DEFENDANT IS PRESENT IN COURT, AND REPRESENTED BY GARY WIGODSKY ALTERNATE

PUBLIC DEFENDER
BAIL SET AT $200,000
APD VICTOR MARTINEZ STANDING IN FOR WIGODSKY.
DEFENDANT INFORMED OF AND WAIVED RIGHT TO HAVE PRELIMINARY
HEARING HEARD WITHIN 10/60 COURT/CALENDAR DAYS FROM ARRAIGNMENT
DEFENDANT STIPULATED THAT RETURN DATE WILL BE O OF 10 FOR
PRELIMINARY HEARING PURPOSES. COUNSEL JOINED IN THE WAIVERS
AND STIPULATION.
DISCOVERY ISSUES IN DISPUTE.
WAIVES STATUTORY TIME.
NEXT SCHEDULED EVENT:
UPON MOTION OF DEFENDANT
06/08426 830 AM PRELIM SETTING/RESETTING DIST CRIM JUSTICE CTR (LAC) DIV

CUSTODY STATUS: REMANDED TO CUSTODY

ON 05/17/96 AT 1000 AM
WITNESS FEES AND EXPENSES IN THE AMOUNT OF $18.00 TO

VICMAR DELEON ORDERED BY THE COURT.

ON 06/05/96 AT 830 AM 1IN CRIM JUSTICE CTR (LAC) DIV 034

CASE CALLED FOR PRELIM SETTING/RESETTING .
PARTIES: WILLIAM R. CHIDSEY, JR. (JUDGE) ROBERT SAIKI (CLERK)
PATRICIA MCNEAL (REP) DENISE MOEHLMAN (DA)

DEFENDANT IS NOT PRESENT IN COURT, BUT REPRESENTED BY GARY WIGODSKY ALTERNATE

PUBLIC DEFENDER
BAIL SET AT $200,000

CASE TRAILED TO DAY 6 OF 10.

OFFICERS MATTINGLY AND RAYMOND DORSEY ORDERED TO RETURN.

THE PEOPLE BELIEVE CASE MAY TAKE MORE THAN 2 HOURS.
NEXT SCHEDULED EVENT:

BY STIPULATION CAUSE CONTINUED TO

06/13/96 830 AM PRELIMINARY HEARING DIST CRIM JUSTICE CTR (LAC) DIV 034

CUSTODY STATUS: REMANDED TO CUSTODY
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CASE NO. BA131798 ' ' PAGE NO. 3
DEF WNO. 01 DATE PRINTED 04/06/18

ON 06/13/96 AT 830 AM 1IN CRIM JUSTICE CTR (LAC) DIV 034

CASE CALLED FOR PRELIMINARY HEARING
PARTIES: WILLIAM R. CHIDSEY, JR. (JUDGE) PAUL DYE (CLERK)
JULIE GOSNELL (REP) DENISE MOEHLMAN (DA)
DEFENDANT IS PRESENT IN COURT, AND REPRESENTED BY GARI WIGODSKY ALTERNATE
PUBLIC DEFENDER
BAIL SET AT $200,000
CO-COUNSEL IS ILL THIS DATE.
MATTER IS TRAILED TO DAY 10 oOF 10.
NEXT SCHEDULED EVENT:
UPON MOTION OF DEFENDANT
06/19/96 130 PM PRELIMINARY HEARING DIST CRIM JUSTICE CTR (LAC) DIV 034

CUSTODY STATUS: REMANDED TO CUSTODY

ON 06/19/96 AT 130 PM 1IN CRIM JUSTICE CTR (LAC) DIV 034

CASE CALLED FOR PRELIMINARY HEARING
PARTIES: WILLIAM R. CHIDSEY, JR. (JUDGE) ROBERT SAIKI (CLERK)
NANCY DOTSON (REP) DENISE MOEHLMAN (DA)
DEFENDANT IS PRESENT IN COURT, AND REPRESENTED BY GARY WIGODSKY ALTERNATE
PUBLIC DEFENDER
COUNT (01) : DISPOSITION: HELD TO ANSWER
COUNT (02) : DISPOSITION: HELD TO ANSWER
DEFENDANT AND COUNSEL WAIVE FURTHER READING OF THE COMPLAINT AND
STATEMENT OF HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS.
DEFENSE MOTION TO EXCLUDE ANY POTENTIAL WITNESSES IS GRANTED.
PEOPLE'S WITNESS SWORN AND EXAMINED: VICMAR DELEON,CHERYL NALLS,
RAYMOND DORSEY
THE PEOPLE REST.
NO AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE.
DEFENSE MOTION TO DISMISS DUE TO INSUFFICIENCY OF EVIDENCE IS
DENIED. PRE-PLEA REPORT ORDERED.
FILE TO COUNTY CLERK. EXHIBIT RECEIPT #1554237
BAIL SET AT $200,000.

COMMITMENT ISSUED
NEXT SCHEDULED EVENT:

FELONY ARRAIGNMENT/PLEA, ON JULY 03, 1996, IN SUPERIOR COURT OF LOS ANGELES
COUNTY, #**DISTRICT NOT FOUND **#NO TABLE VALUE#, DIV 123, AT 830 AM.

04/06/18

i_IS Igmﬂggg TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE ELECTRONIC DOCKET

ON FILE AN-FHTS" ,“§§a$§~ THE ABOVE DATE.
SHERRT - 1% CARTER L EXE VE OFFICER/CLERK OF SUPERIOR COURT, COUNTY OF LOS
ANGELE g “ﬁiLIFORNIA
'13,— - Wy A d it o . P e
BY _ &% 7 ™ , DEPUTY
r g T.l)' 1‘ - ,/
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THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE . ATTORNEY FOR FELONY
OF CALIFORNIA \'4) THE PEOPLE NUMBER BA 131798
°f;' NAME BAIL | 1stCHARGE | 2nd CHARGE | 3rd CHARGE | ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT
01 |CASH THOMAS 20000GP .211 @@, 'ld/éogs/gv ,
11 17 1965 002 CTS 425
02 [WDOTEN JAMES DOUGLAS s 30 1970 61000 1502235
o -
(3 S, GlLL 4R
b!l ] E}U\USTE{ES
Dlv;:lon D:te Arresting Stg;eurrl;:r
Mun. €t 34 Crime 05 04 1996 || Asoney  LAPD = SOUTH || Judges
Complaint Filed: 06 19 1996 e y
Avalemment Sot F D PROBATIONNO, X_I<YASO T
resnmen e 07 03 1996 " 123  CENTRAL (2)29960R
Proliminary transcript and coples filed forwarded to on +
Copy of transcript recelved
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FURTHER PROCEEDINGS CONTINUED ON BACK SIDE

DEFT. BOND FILED
NO.

NAME OF SURETY

NAME OF AGENT
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76R 248 {REV. 6-85) 10-50
C-180

[ THEPEOPLEOFTHESTATE.  |. ATIORNEYFOR FELONY
| OF CALIFORNIA Vs THE PEOPLE NUMBERZH3 ) 74
‘i'J'E;T NAME BAIL | 1stCHARGE | 2nd CHARGE | 3rd CHARGE | ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT
& | CABH TIIMAR
o | woerens TJRINES
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF CENTRAL DISTRICT JUDICIAL DISTRICT,

o : COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA
NO. BA131798 PAGE NO. 1
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA VS. CURRENT DATE 04/06/18

DEFENDANT 01: THOMAS CASH
LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY EFFECTING ARREST: LAPD - SOUTHWEST AREA

BAIL: APPEARANCE AMOUNT DATE RECEIPT OR SURETY COMPANY REGISTER
DATE OF BAIL POSTED BOND NO. NUMBER

CASE FILED ON 05/07/96. .
MISCELLANEOUS FILING FOR TRACKING PURPOSES
OFFENSE(S) :
COUNT 01: 211 PC FEL
COUNT 02: 211 PC FEL
COMMITTED ON OR ABOUT 05/04/96 IN THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
ALLEGED PRIOR CONVICTION ON COUNT 01 FOR 11351.5 H&S ON 09/11/90 IN-L.A.
COUNTY SUPERIOR JUDICIAL DISTRICT UNDER CASE NUMBER A891299,
ALLEGED PRIOR CONVICTION ON COUNT 01 FOR 211 PC ON 09/07/90 IN L.A. COUNTY
SUPERIOR JUDICIAL DISTRICT UNDER CASE NUMBER TAOQ08691.
NEXT SCHEDULED EVENT:

03/12/99 830 AM MISCELLANEOUS DIST CENTRAL DISTRICT DEPT 117

ON 03/12/99 AT '830 AM IN CENTRAL DISTRICT DEPT 117

CASE CALLED FOR MISCELLANEOUS
PARTIES: THOMAS L WILLHITE JR. (JUDGE) CLARENCE RAMEY (CLERK)
NONE (REP) RALPH SHAPIRO (DDA)
DEFENDANT IS NOT PRESENT IN COURT, AND NOT REPRESENTED BY COUNSEL
PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS

%HE COURT HAVING READ AND CONSIDERED DEFENDANT'S PETITION FOR
WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS, RULES AS FOLLOWS:

THE PETITION IS DENIED.

PETITIONER'S CLAIM THAT THE TRIAL COURT ERRORED IN NOT STRIKING
HIS PRIOR CONVICTION AS UNCONSTITUTIONAL COUNLD HAVE BEEN RAISED
ON APPEAL. ( IN RE: CLARK 5 CAL 4TH 750, 765.)

PETITIONER'S CLAIM THAT TRIAL COUNSEL AND/OR COUNSEL ON APPEAL
WERE INEFFICIENT, FAILS TO STATE FACTS SUFFICIENT TO SATISFY THE
STANDARD OF STRICKLAND VS WASHINGTON, 466 U.S. 668.

+HE CLERK IS DIRECTED TO SEND A COPY OF THIS MINUTE ORDER VIA
THE U.S. MAIL, ADDRESSED AS FOLOWS:

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
SOLANQ STATE PRISON VACAVILLE
THOMAS CASH, H-11405

C.S.P. SOLANO 1-1-103

P.O. BOX 4000

VACAVILLE, CALIFORNIA 95696-4000
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